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Kentonr C. Ward, CFM Suite 188

One Hamilton County Square

Surveyor / )
B Ufﬂﬂml{m” CDIH’II) Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

Phone (317) 776-8495
Fax (317) 7769628

October 2, 2014

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Williams Creek Drain - Hinshaw & Henley Arm, CarDon Copper Trace Reconstruction

Attached is a petition and plans for the proposed reconstruction and relocation of the
Williams Creek Drain, Hinshaw & Henley Arm. The construction and relocation is being
proposed by Westfield Senior Housing Property, LLC/CarDon & Associates. The proposal is to
reconstruct and relocate a portion of the tile for the senior living community called Copper Trace.

The reconstructed drain shall consist of those lengths of pipes between the following
structures as shown on sheets C305 of the plans by Weihe Engineers, Inc., dated May 30, 2014,
and having job number W13-0239:

The new drain shall begin at the Structure 48, which is existing Str. 31 of the Centennial
South Relocation, then continues to Str. 49, and then to the end section which is the outlet from
the detention pond.

The new drain will consist of the following lengths:
12* RCP 91 ft.

The total length of new drain shall be 91 feet. The 900 feet of the original drain between
Sta. 29+88 and Sta. 38+88 shall be vacated. This proposal will remove 809 feet from the drains
total length.

The detention pond (Pond #1), on Lot 1 of Copper Trace, is not to be considered part of
the regulated drain. Only the outlet will be maintained as part of the regulated drain. The
maintenance of the ponds, such as mowing, aquatic vegetation control, erosion control along the
banks and sediment removal will be the responsibility of the property owner. The Board will also
retain jurisdiction for ensuring the storage volume for which the pond was designed will be
retained. Thereby, allowing no fill or easement encroachments.

The cost of the reconstruction is to be paid by CarDon Development Company, LLC.
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The parcels affected by the reconstruction and relocation are as follows:

Parcel Owner
08-09-15-00-00-010.002 Westfield Senior Housing Property, LLC.
08-09-15-00-00-010.000 Westfield Senior Housing Property, LLC.
08-09-15-00-00-010.001 Westfield Senior Housing Property, LLC.
146" Street ROW Hamilton County Highway Department

The petitioner/petitioner’s contractor has provided a Performance Bond as follows:

Bonding Company: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Bond Number: 106070885

Bond Date: September 10, 2014

Bond Amount: $4,674.00

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification as set
out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed reconstruction for November 24,
2014. '

Sincerely,

iltor' County Surveyor

KCWi/pll
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Revised June 1997
HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

IN RE: Williams Creek-Hinshaw Henley Arm ))
Hamilton County, Indiana ) 'J U L ? 8 ?mlg
PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION OFFICE OF HAMILTON COUNTY SURVEYQR
Westfield Senior Housing Property, LLC (hereinafter Petitioner™),

hereby petitions the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve a

Williams Creek-Hinshaw Henley Arm

section of the Drain, and in support of

said petition advises the Board that:

1.  DPetitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the Viliams Creek-Hinshaw Henley

Drain runs.

2. Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings, utilities, storm drains,
sanitary sewers and other structures.

3. Petitioner’s proposed development of its real estate will require relocation and

reconstruction of a portion of the __ Williams Creek-Hinshaw Henley Arm — pyaiy 55

specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton
County Surveyor.

4. The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction will be undertaken at
the sole expense of the Petitioner and such work will result in substantial improvement to

the  Williams Creek-Hinshaw Henley Arm  Dyin without cost to other property owners

Williams Creek-Hinshaw Henley Arm

on the watershed of the Drain.

5. Proposed relocation and reconstruction will not adversely affect other land owners within
the drainage shed.
6. Petitioner requests approval of the proposed relocation and reconstruction under
IC 36-9-27-52.5.
WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issued from the Hamilton County

Drainage Board authorizing relocation and reconstruction of the Williams Creek-Hinshaw Henley A

Drain, in conformance with applicable law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamilton

County Surveyor.

sﬁ;g?lid - | / 4
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Adobe PDF Fillable Form
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FINDINGS AND ORDER
CONCERNING THE PARTIAL VACATION OF THE

Williams Creek Drain, Hinshaw & Henley Arm,
CarDon Copper Trace Reconstruction

Station 29+88 to Station 38+88

on this 24" day of November, 2014, the Hamilton County Drainage Board
has held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and Schedule of Assessments of
the Williams Creek Drain, Hinshaw & Henley Arm, CarDon Copper Trace
Reconstruction, Station 29+88 to Station 38+88.

Evidence has been heard. Objections were presented and
considered. The Board then adopted an order of action. The Board now finds
that the costs of continued maintenance to the portion of the above drain
exceed the benefits to the real estate benefited by the portion of the drain
to be abandoned and issues this order vacating the above section of the
Williams Creek Drain, Hinshaw & Henley Arm, CarDon Copper Trace
Reconstruction, Station 29+88 to Station 38+88.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

¥

4

Presidént

74

Menﬁ% ﬂ : | "AWZ’GVV\/

Attest:
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STATE OF INDIANA ) BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY
) ss: DRAINAGE BOARD
COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

IN THE MATTER OF THE

RECONSTRUCTION OF THE

Williams Creek Drain, Hinshaw & Henley Arm, CarDon Copper Trace
Reconstruction

FINDINGS AND ORDER FOR RECONSTRUCTION

The matter of the proposed Reconstruction of the Williams Creek
Drain, Hinshaw & Henley Arm, CarDon Copper Trace Reconstruction came
before the Hamilton County Drainage Board for hearing omn November 24,
2014, on the Reconstruction Report consisting of the report and the
Schedule of Damages and Assessments. The Board alsc received and
considered the written objection of an owner of certain lands affected
by the proposed Reconstruction, said owner being:

Evidence was heard on the Reconstruction Report and on the
aforementioned objections.

The Board, having considered the evidence and objections, and,
upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, did find and
determine that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed
Reconstruction will be less than the benefits accruing to the owners
of all land benefited by the Reconstruction.

The Board having considered the evidence and objections, upon
motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, did adopt the
Schedule of Assessments as proposed, subject to amendment after
inspection of the subject drain as it relates to the lands of any
owners which may have been erroneously included or omitted from the
Schedule of Assessments.

The Board further finds that it has jurisdiction of these
proceedings and that all required notices have been duly given or
published as required by law.

Wherefore, it is ORDERED, that the proposed Reconstruction of the
Williams Creek Drain, Hinshaw & Henley Arm, CarDon Copper Trace
Reconstruction be and is hereby declared established.

Thereafter, the Board made inspection for the purpose of
determining whether or not the lands of any owners had been
erroneously included or excluded from the Schedule of Assessments.
The Board finds on the basis of the reports and findings at this
hearing as follows:

Qj?ILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

ATTEST:

edutive Secretary
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Proj:  CarDon Senior Living Egg IHE
Proj:  W130239 ENGINEERS
Date: 9/3/2014 ; a0

Bauidd with ¢ o'n_f"i"a"‘c-n‘c e
Engineer Estimate for HCSO Bond
STORM SEWER PIPE, STRUCTURES, SSD
UNIT CONTRACT Performance
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY| UNIT COST AMOUNT Bond 120%

1 12" RCP 90 LF S 18.00 | S 1,620.00

2 |Outlet Control Str #49 1 EA S 1,875.00 | S 1,875.00

3 |Connect to Ex Str #48 1 EA S 40000(|S$  400.00

TOTAL| $ 3,895.00 $ 4,674.00
MONUMENTATION
QUANT. UNIT COST LINE COST
2 |4X4 concrete monuments, subd. prop. corners S 175.00(S 350.00
2 PER LOT S 105.00 | § 210.00
TOTAL| $ 560.00 S 672.00
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10505 N. College Ave| Indianapolis, IN 46280 | www.weihe.net | (317) 846-6611 | (800) 452-6408 | Fax: (317) 843-0546
Allan H. Weihe, P.E., L.S., - Founder
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SUBDlV]S]ON T SHREYON Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

PERFORMANCE Hartford, CT 06183 RECEIVED
M tatalat V Ral?
BOND
Annual Premi lil Released e :
gynggﬁgegzmum until Release SFP i { 2014
HeDR- on) U~ oppsH _ .
Bond No.: 106070885 THE SIKILEMAN CORPORATION
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, The Skillman Corporation & Westileld Holdings, CD, LLC,
called the Principal, and _Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America _, @ __ Connecticut _ corporation,
called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Hamilton County Surveyor's Office , called
the Obligee, in the sum of Four Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Four and 00/100 Dollars -
( §4,674.00 ) for the payment thereof said Principal and Surety bind themselves, jointly and

severally, as provided herein.

WHEREAS, in order to file a plat or subdivision map, or to obtain a permit, the Principal has entered
into a contract with the Obligee which requires the Principal make certain improvements to the land as

more particularly set forth in Copper Trace; Storm Structure #49
(her einafter referred to as the "Contract”).

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if the Principal shall construct the
improvements described in the Contract on or before September 8, 2014 (or within such further
extensions of time that shall be granted by Obligee in writing and consented to in writing by Surety),
then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. This obligation is subject

to the following conditions:

1. This bond runs to the benefit of the named Obligee only, and no other person shall have any
rights under this bond. No claim shall be allowed against this bond after the expiration of one year
from the date set forth in the preceding paragraph, or one year from the end of the latest extension of
time consented to in writing by Surety, whichever occurs last. If the limitation set forth in this bond is
void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the
jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

2. This bond is not a forfeiture obligation, and in no event shall the Surety’s liability exceed the
reasonable cost of completing the improvements described in the Contract not completed by the
Principal, or the sum of this bond, whichever is less.

Signed this __10m__ day of September ; 2014

The Skillman C ti
Waestfield Holdings, CD, LLC S (m, (Principal)

N7

{

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Al

By: «
Linna M. Shelton \ , Attorney-in-Fact
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AT POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVE LE RS J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Iidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amexi
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Certificate No. 0 0 4 O 1 3 O 7 7

Attorney-In Fact No. 223154

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Firc and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St, Paul Mercury Insurance
Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the State of Towa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin
(herein collectively called the “Companies™), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Norma I. Lerch, Liana M. Shelton, Daniel T. Touw, and Jason D. McEldowney

of the City of Indianapolis , State of, Indiana , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guarantecing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law,

22nd
IN WITNESS WI-IE)REOF, the Compng'ﬁ-l; &ave caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto alfixed, this
December

day of ___ . .
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

LRLEY
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State of Connecticut By: —
City of Hartford ss, /."fcurge@ Thompson, @mj’ice President
December 2010
On this the “nd day of R , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged

himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,
Ine., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

Nous ¢. D dronlt

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
"\ Marie C. Tetrenult, Notary Public

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A,

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
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WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Altorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Comy n*tlﬁjde
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwuiters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian, p&l{i}ﬂ_}e
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and Uﬁit@?ﬁg,sﬁie
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and cffect, reading as follows: &
RESOLVED, that the Chairmun, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemmily, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Execulive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Scnior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be-affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of exccuting and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so exccuted and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Firc and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St, Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

wa
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this \O day ow_. 20 k

Kori M. Johansén/Assistant Sccrctary‘.N

o
.%'C f
)%SE‘.AL

S
i m‘§

My

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at wwiw.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

___ WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER g
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BRRATLO! License No. N/A
[HE SHILLIAAR CORPORATIUN

RIDER

To be attached to and form part of Bond No. 106070885

Issued on behalf of The Skiliman Corporation as Principal, and in favor of
Hamilton County Bonrd of Commissioners as Obligee.
It is agreed that:

1. The Surety hereby gives its consent to change the Name:

from: Copper Trace; Storm Structure #49

t0: Reconstruction of Hinshaw & Henley Regulated Drain for Copper Trace

[ 2. The Surety hereby gives its consent to change the Address:

from;

to:

X 3. The Surety hereby gives its consent to change the Obligee Name

from: Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office

to: Hamilton County Board o missioners

4. This rider shall become effective as of September 18, 2014

PROVIDED, however, that the liability of the Surety under the attached bond as changed by this Rider shall not be
cumulative.

Signed, sealed and dated September 23, 2014

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America IR

e e d) L)

Liana M., bhelton, Atfomey-m-Fact

Accepted: Hamilton County Board of Commissioners O The Skillman Corporation

Obligee Pringcjpal ;‘
By: By:M 2 CgA-Ly

$-4111 (8/66)
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~ " WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

AR, POWER OF ATTORNEY
TR AVE LE R s i Farmington Casualty Company St, Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guavanty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Suvety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Certificate No. O O 4 O 1 3 O 8 1

Attorney-In Fact No. 223154

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St, Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance
Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the State of Towa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Tnc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin
(herein collectively called the “Companies™), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Norma J. Lerch, Liana M. Shelton, Daniel T. Touw, and Jason D. McEldowney

of the City of Indianapolis , State of. Indiana , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, cxecute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

22nd
IN .‘\rVITNE%Se(\:glI;]IEﬁEOF. the Compaaiﬁ &ave caused this instrurnent to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this
day of . .
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Compnny Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Undersriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

gy,

NS,
ooy
1 ) oi

State of Connecticut By:
City of Hartford ss. ‘/Gcorg(@ Thompson, @icc President
, 22nd December 2010
On this the day of , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged

himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity und Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,
Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes thexein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

Naww 6. D Trienlt

"\- Marie C. Teireault, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011,

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
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““WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Compa é'jd /@\
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Ine., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian lnsj%én“‘\
Company, St, Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surcty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and Unifed Stpteq
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appeintee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and secal with the
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employces of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their cerlificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be-affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to uny bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Sccretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 2 day of QQDW , 20 __i_"\"

‘?%%f\

Kori M. Iuhansén/Assislant Secretary\

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Altorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
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SUBDIVISION'" """ Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

PERFORMANCE Hartford, CT 06183
BOND

(Annual Premlum unlll Released

by Obliges) .
Henid-ao) U~ oSS
Bond No.: 106158374

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, The Skillman Corporation & Westfleld Holdings, CD, LLC,

called the Principal, and _Travelers Casunlty and Surety Company of America __,a__ Connectiout _ corporation,
called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Hamiiton County Surveyor's Office , called
the Obligee, in the sum of Six Hundred Seventy Two and 00/100 Dollars -
( $672.00 ) for the payment thereof said Principal and Surety bind themselves, jointly and

severally, as provided herein.

WHEREAS, in order to file a plat or subdivision map, or to obtain a permit, the Principal has entered
into a contract with the Obligee which requires the Principal make certain improvements to the land as

more particularly set forth in Copper Trace; Monumentation
(her einafter referred to as the "Contract”).

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if the Principal shall construct the
improvements described in the Contract on or hefore September 8, 2014 (or within such further
extensions of time that shall be granted by Obligee in writing and consented to in writing by Surety),
then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. This obligation is subject
to the following conditions:

1. This bond runs to the benefit of the named Obligee only, and no other persen shall have any
rights under this bond. No claim shall be allowed against this bond after the expiration of one year
from the date set forth in the preceding paragraph, or one year from the end of the latest extension of
time consented to in writing by Surety, whichever occurs last. If the limitation set forth in this bond is
void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the
jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

2. This bond is not a forfeiture obligation, and in no event shall the Surety's liability exceed the
reasonable cost of completing the improvements described in the Contract not completed by the
Principal, or the sum of this bond, whichever is less.

Signed this __10tm day of September ' 2014

The Skillman Corporation
Woestfield Holdings, CD, LLC (Principal)

By: d‘" M By:'/%wzl&éé[ﬂ&l/\%
' \
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Liana M/Shelton \ , Attorney-in-Fact
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I ) ~ WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER o -
S POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVE LER S ‘J Farmington Cnsualty Company St, Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surely Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 223154 Certificate No., O O 4 0 1 3 0 7 8

KNOW ALLMEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, $t. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance
Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the State of lIowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Tnsurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin
(herein collectively called the “Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Norma J. Lereh, Liana M. Shelton, Daniel T. Touw, and Jason D. McEldowney

of the City of ___Indianapolis , State of Indiana , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
cach in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and-all bonds, recognizanees, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

22nd
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this
December 2010

day of )
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St, Paul Guardian Insurance Company

A e
S‘anm}j"g
(5] - m
e
s
e
State of Connecticut By: o
City of Hartford ss. //Georg@ Thompson, Wicc President
22nd December 2010

On this the day of " , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged
himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,
Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surcty Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
cxecuted the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

XN €. 3 Jrtault

Marie C. Tetreault, Nolary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
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“WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

f;.
This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Co ?*%Q(
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Matine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guard ilr'fs'ﬁ;anc
Company, St. Paul Mercury Tnsurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and Uhitgd
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in {ull force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chuairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurcr, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointce such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employecs of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Sccond Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secrotary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be-affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thercto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attomey or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

1, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Ine., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this \ C day of ! SQQ\QN\M ,20 A-

Kori M.J ohanan/Assistanr. Secretauy\‘

J,"s:....m

n .ww,:‘.-"'

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorncey, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com, Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.,

____WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER _
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TRAVELERS J ':1! SIHLLIAN ¢ fl'i\i\””;\'f\!‘l”i\f OFFICE OF HAMILTON GOUNTY SURVEYOR

License No. N/A

RIDER

To be attached to and form part of Bond No. 106158374

Issued on behalf of The Skillman Corporation as Principal, and in favor of
Hamilton County Board of Commissioners as Obligee.
Tt is agreed that:

[ 1. The Surety hereby gives its consent to change the Name:

from:

to:

[C] 2. The Surety hereby gives its consent to change the Address:

from;

to:

3. The Surety hereby gives its consent to change the Obligee Name

from: Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office
to: Hamilton County Board of Commissioners

4. This rider shall become effective as of September 18, 2014

PROVIDED, however, that the liability of the Surety under the attached bond as changed by this Rider shall not be
cumulative.

Signed, sealed and dated September 23, 2014

By:

b ) Liana M. Sl;elton, Attoni\ey—in-Fact

Accepted: Hamilton County Board of Commissioners oI The Skillman Corporation

Obligee Principal
By By Afg/&&

S-4111 (8/66)
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

TR AVE LE Rs ‘J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casually and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guavanty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. ‘Travelers Casualty and Surety Comipany of Americ
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 223154 Certificate No. 0 O 4 O 1 3 O 8 O

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St, Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance
Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin
(herein collectively called the “Companics™), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Norma J. Lerch, Liana M. Shelton, Daniel T. Touw, and Jason D. McEldowney

of the City of Indianapolis , State of Indiana , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or pennitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

. 22nd
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Compa)l'ngaf dmve caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this
ecember

day of 5 A
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidellty and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insorance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

unpun.., §

,‘aﬂnn
Js »\‘

State of Connecticut By:
City of Hartford ss, /Gcorgc(g Thompson, @icc President
2010
On this the el day of Erpumber s , before me personally appeared George W, Thompson, who acknowledged

himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,
Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

V\wcﬁ_jﬁmﬂ:\'

Mane C. Tetreault, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

_ WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

| |
)
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This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Compapy, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardi lél:i:!ﬂ@l Ance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and Uhited' States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows: = “/,
RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Sccretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, conltract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Bxecutive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretacy; ot (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be-affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretarics or Attomeys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attomey or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile scal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power s0 executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 2 5n:\ day of SC—P‘CK(M l ,20 &

TS

Kori M. Johansc}n/Assistnm Secreta:'y‘\

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.lravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

—— ... WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

—
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BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF

Williams Creek Drain, Hinshaw & Henley Arm
CarDon Copper Trace Reconstruction

NOTICE

To Whom It May Concern and:

Notice is hereby given of the hearing of the Hamilton County
Drainage Board concerning the reconstruction of the Williams Creek
Drain, Hinshaw & Henley Arm, CarDon Copper Trace Reconstruction on
November 24, 2014 at 9:30 A.M. in Commissioners Court, Hamilton
County Judicial Center, One Hamilton County Square, Noblesville,
Indiana. Construction and maintenance reports of the Surveyor and
the Schedule of Assessments proposed by the Drainage Board have
been filed and are available for public inspection in the office of
the Hamilton County Surveyor.

Hamilton County Drainage Board

Attest:Lynette Mosbaugh

ONE TIME ONLY
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STATE OF INDIANA

)

) SS BEFORE THE HAMILTON
)

) DRAINAGE BOARD

COUNTY OF HAMILTON

IN THE MATTER OF Williams Creek Drainage Area, Hinshaw &
Henley Arm, CarDon Copper Trace Reconstruction

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Hamilton County
Drainage Board at its regular meeting November 24, 2014
adopted the reconstruction report of the Surveyor and the
Amended Schedule of damages and assessments including
annual assegsment for periodic maintenance, finding that
the costs, damages and expense of the proposed improvement
would be less than the benefits which will result to the
owner of lands benefited thereby.

The Board issued an order declaring the proposed
improvement established. Such findings and order were
marked filed and are available for inspection in the Office
of the Hamilton County Surveyor.

If judicial review of the findings and order of the
Board is not requested pursuant to Article VIII of the 1965
Indiana Drainage Code as amended within twenty (20) days
from the date of publication of this notice, the findings
and order shall become conclusive.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

BY: Mark Heirbrandt
PRESIDENT

ATTEST: Lynette Mosbaugh
SECRETARY
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Kenton C. Ward, CEM Suite 188
. , One FHamilton County Square
Sury eyor Of Hamilton Caunty Noblesville, Indiana 6060-2230
Phone {317) 776-5495
TFax (317) 7769628
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board November 6, 2015

Re: Williams Creek Drain: Hinshaw & Henley Arm-Cardon Copper Trace Reconstruction

Attached are as-built, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for Cardon
Copper Trace Reconstruction. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been
made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain-dated October 2, 2014. The report was approved by the Board at the
hearing held November 24, 2014. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 16, Pages 24-26)

The changes are as follows:

The 12” RCP was shortened from 91 feet to 75 feet.

The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 75 feet. It should be noted that
the original Hinshaw-Henley 15> tile was removed from Sta. 29+-88 to Sta. 38+88. Therefore,
this project removed 825 feet of drain from the overall drain length.

The following sureties were guaranteed by Travelers Casualty & Surety Company of
America and released by the Board on its September 28, 2015 meeting.

Bond-LC No: 106070885

Amount: $4.,674

For: Storm Sewers

Issue Date: September 8, 2014

I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely, é /

Iéefﬁ'on C. War'd, CFM
amilton County Surveyor

/
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

To: Hamilton County Surveyor
OFFICE OF HAMILTON BOUNTY SURvEYOR

Re: CAROoM SeNIer Livime

I hereby certify that:

1. Tam a Registered Land Surveyor or Engineer in the State of Indiana.
2. 1 am familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision.

3. 1 have personally observed and supervised the completion of the drainage facilities
for the above referenced subdivision.

4, The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief have been installed and completed in conformity

with all plans and specifications.

5. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief have been correctly represented on the Record
Drawings, Digital Record Drawings and the Structure Data Spreadsheet.

Signature: ﬂ{;///\ Date: A“(fu sr / Z ZyS
Type or Print Name: A LVIN £. Skoos ‘:rﬂ
Business Address; NE/ h‘ £ 5\’6'74‘\/5372 Ql, /O S05 f‘[ Cb LWEGE ,4/5’:

[NDwawdPocss N Y6280
Telephone Number: 3 17 - 8 V‘ -~ 6‘ ’ ]

SEAL INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER

o 680573
2 N 3 "o..

2
i No. 2
i 880573 g
295 STATEOF JeF

L
TG, S&F

%, L8 RS
TS
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